be determined by both parties before the completion of phase I. 

The project attracted the attention of public and has been the subject of public debate and 

opposition since its inception, partly because of (i) the contract price which stand as One 

Billion, Eight Hundred and Fifty Million, Eight Hundred and Thirty-Nine Thousand, Ninety-

Eight US Dollars Only (US$1,850,839,098.00) (ii) the funding of the project of which 85 per 

cent of the total sum shall be secured from a loan to be obtain by the Kano State from 

Chinese banks, and the remaining fifteen per cent (15%) to be paid by the Kano State from 

other sources like budgetary allocation, (iii) the currencies of payment and exchange rate of